WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1943

ENROLLED Committee Substitute for HOUSE BILL No. 27 originating in the committee on Districts, counties, and municipal corporations)

PASSED March 2, 1943

In Effect from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 27

[Passed March 2, 1943; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections five (three), five (seventeen), five (twenty-two), five (twenty-five), five (thirty), five (forty), five (forty-one), five (forty-nine), five (fifty), and five (fifty-four), article one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by chapter fourteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, relating to salaries of county commissioners of the counties of Boone, Lincoln, Harrison, Marshall, Mingo, Raleigh, Randolph, Wayne, Webster and Wyoming.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections five (three), five (seventeen), five (twentytwo), five (twenty-five), five (thirty), five (forty), five (fortyone), five (forty-nine), five (fifty), and five (fifty-four), arEnr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 27] 2

ticle one, chapter seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended by chapter fourteen, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred forty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5-(3). Boone County.—For the county of

2 Boone, seventy-five dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(17). Harrison County .- For the county of Har-

2 rison, two hundred dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(22). Lincoln County .- For the county of Lin-

2 coln, seventy-five dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(25). Marshall County .- For the county of Mar-

2 shall, one hundred dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(30). Mingo County.-For the county of Mingo,

2 one hundred fifty dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(40). Raleigh County.-For the county of Ra-

2 leigh, one hundred twenty-five dollars per month.

Sec. 5- (41). Randolph County .- For the county of Ran-

2 dolph, fifty dollars per month.

Sec. 5- (49). Wayne County.-For the county of Wayne,

2 one hundred twenty-five dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(50). Webster County .- For the county of Web-

2 ster, fifty dollars per month.

Sec. 5-(54). Wyoming County .-- For the county of Wy-

2 oming, one hundred dollars per month.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. No. 27] 4

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Sénate Committee Chairman Chairman House Committee Originated in the use o Takes effectpassage. tale Wat Clerk of the Senate 1. Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates this the 10 The within C day of, 1943. Governor. -Filed in the office of the Secretary of State MAR 1 0 1943 of West Virginia____ Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State